STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

9TH CIRCUIT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION - NASHUA

GAIL ROSIER,
Petitioner,
and

JEFFREY STROBEL,

Respondent.

Family Division Case No.
226-2006-DM-00655

Nashua,
November 4,
9:33 a.m.

New Hampshire
2009

—_— — — — — — ~— — ~— ~—

HEARING

BEFORE THE HONORABLE JAMES J. BARRY, JR.
JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION

APPEARANCES:

For the Petitioner:

Pro Se Respondent:

Audio Operator:

TRANSCRIPTION COMPANY:

Proceedings recorded by electronic sound recording;

(Not Present)

c/o Dianne Sullivan, Esqg.
1201 S. Alma School Road
Suite 12750

Mesa, AZ 85210

Jeffrey Strobel
3 Belgian Place
Nashua, NH 03062

Electronically Recorded
by Diane M. Boucher

AVTranz
7227 N. 1l6th Street, #207
Phoenix, AZ 85020
(800) 257-0885
WWW.avtranz.com
transcript

produced by court-approved transcription service.

AVTranz

www.avtranz.com - (800) 257-0885




REDIRECT RECROSS

I NDEX
WITNESS (ES) DIRECT CROSS
FOR THE PETITIONER:
None
FOR THE RESPONDENT:
Jeffrey Strobel 3 -

MISCELLANEOUS

Court's Orders to Reschedule

NAVTranz

www.avtranz.com - (800) 257-0885

PAGE




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(Proceedings commence at 9:33 a.m.)
THE CLERK: Rosier versus Strobel.
I don't know if you've had a chance to review this.
There's no service and the Respondent is in jail.
THE COURT: What?
THE CLERK: The Respondent is in jail in Arizona,
according to that letter. And there's no service anyway, So.
Good morning, sir.
MR. STROBEL: Morning.
THE CLERK: Could you state your name for the record,
please?
MR. STROBEL: Jeffery Strobel.
THE CLERK: All right. And if you would raise your
right hand.
JEFFREY STROBEL, PETITIONER, SWORN
THE CLERK: All right. Thank you.

QUESTIONS BY THE COURT

THE COURT: Mr. Strobel, did you receive a copy of
the handwritten letter that the Respondent has sent?

THE WITNESS: Sent to me or --

THE COURT: Have you seen the body of this?

THE WITNESS: I'm not --

THE COURT: Have you received a copy of this letter?

THE WITNESS: I'm not familiar with that -- she sent

a letter to me, but I do not have a copy of one that she sent

NAVTranz

www.avtranz.com - (800) 257-0885




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

to the Court.

THE COURT: Well, why don't you come up and read

this?
(Pause)

THE WITNESS: All right.

THE COURT: Well, what I would suggest doing is
reschedule this to a time after which she is released from
custody, but in the meantime, you might want to get a copy of
this letter and correspond directly with the attorney, the
probate attorney, out in Arizona, if she's willing to release
the $105,000.

THE WITNESS: There isn't $105,000. I know that's --
I guess I don't -- there's proof of that. How is it fair to
myself or my son if she continues to -- she got herself
incarcerated now for at least a year.

THE COURT: There's nothing I can do due to the fact
that she's in custody in Arizona.

THE WITNESS: I understand that, Your Honor.

(Pause)

THE WITNESS: Does the fact that she had ample
opportunity to respond to the court order of March 2009 and
failed to do so have any bearing on this, or do I have to wait
until she's released?

THE COURT: You don't have to wait until she's

released. If she's a beneficiary of some probate of estate out

NAVTranz

www.avtranz.com - (800) 257-0885



Reed
Highlight

Reed
Highlight


10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

in Arizona, you might want to contact an attorney out there and
see if you can file a lien against any entitlement that she has
based upon the court order here.

THE WITNESS: And if that's not the case, then I have
to come back to this court and --

THE COURT: Pardon me?

THE WITNESS: If it's not the case that there are
sufficient assets in that probate, then do I have to come back
to this court at a later date and file?

THE COURT: What I'm going to do is have this
rescheduled for late December.

THE WITNESS: She's not eligible for probation until,
I believe, it's the middle of February.

THE COURT: I thought it said December.

THE WITNESS: She got a one-year sentence, and based
on time served, it's two-thirds.

THE COURT: You heard from her -- from the attorney,
so she'll be released from the Department of Corrections -- the
soonest she would be released is December 2009.

THE WITNESS: Okay. This is from the Department of
Corrections website with her information.

THE COURT: Pardon me?

THE WITNESS: That is from the department of --
Arizona Department of Corrections website with her information,

and I believe it said, based on that date, would be

AVTranz

www.avtranz.com - (800) 257-0885



Reed
Highlight

Reed
Highlight


10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

February 2010.

(Pause)

THE

December 2009

THE

THE

THE

COURT: Why don't I set this to late

and we'll see what her status is, all right?
WITNESS: Okay.

COURT: All right.

WITNESS: Thank you.

(Proceedings concluded at 9:42 a.m.)

NAVTranz

www.avtranz.com - (800) 257-0885



Reed
Highlight


CERTIFICATE

I, Misty R. Peto, CET-612, a court approved proofreader, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct transcript from
the official electronic sound recording of the proceedings in
the above-entitled matter, to the best of my professional

skills and abilities.

TRANSCRIPTIONIST: LISA HULM, CET-783
MISTY R. PETO, CET-612 December 6, 2015
Proofreader

AVTranz

www.avtranz.com - (800) 257-0885






