STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

9TH CIRCUIT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION - NASHUA

GAIL ROSIER,)	
)	
	Petitioner,)	Family Division Case No
)	226-2006-DM-00655
an	d)	
)	Nashua, New Hampshire
JEFFREY STROE	BEL,)	November 4, 2009
)	9:33 a.m.
	Respondent.)	
)	

HEARING

BEFORE THE HONORABLE JAMES J. BARRY, JR. JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION

APPEARANCES:

For the Petitioner: (Not Present)

c/o Dianne Sullivan, Esq.
1201 S. Alma School Road

1201 B: 711ma Benoot

Suite 12750 Mesa, AZ 85210

Pro Se Respondent: Jeffrey Strobel

3 Belgian Place Nashua, NH 03062

Audio Operator: Electronically Recorded

by Diane M. Boucher

TRANSCRIPTION COMPANY: AVTranz

7227 N. 16th Street, #207

Phoenix, AZ 85020 (800) 257-0885 www.avtranz.com

Proceedings recorded by electronic sound recording; transcript produced by court-approved transcription service.

I N D E X

WITNESS (ES) DIRECT CROSS REDIRECT RECROSS

FOR THE PETITIONER:

None

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

Jeffrey Strobel 3 -- -- --

MISCELLANEOUS PAGE

Court's Orders to Reschedule 4

1	(Proceedings commence at 9:33 a.m.)
2	THE CLERK: Rosier versus Strobel.
3	I don't know if you've had a chance to review this.
4	There's no service and the Respondent is in jail.
5	THE COURT: What?
6	THE CLERK: The Respondent is in jail in Arizona,
7	according to that letter. And there's no service anyway, so.
8	Good morning, sir.
9	MR. STROBEL: Morning.
10	THE CLERK: Could you state your name for the record,
11	please?
12	MR. STROBEL: Jeffery Strobel.
13	THE CLERK: All right. And if you would raise your
14	right hand.
15	JEFFREY STROBEL, PETITIONER, SWORN
16	THE CLERK: All right. Thank you.
17	QUESTIONS BY THE COURT
18	THE COURT: Mr. Strobel, did you receive a copy of
19	the handwritten letter that the Respondent has sent?
20	THE WITNESS: Sent to me or
21	THE COURT: Have you seen the body of this?
22	THE WITNESS: I'm not
23	THE COURT: Have you received a copy of this letter?
24	THE WITNESS: I'm not familiar with that she sent
25	a letter to me, but I do not have a copy of one that she sent

to the Court.

THE COURT: Well, why don't you come up and read this?

(Pause)

THE WITNESS: All right.

THE COURT: Well, what I would suggest doing is reschedule this to a time after which she is released from custody, but in the meantime, you might want to get a copy of this letter and correspond directly with the attorney, the probate attorney, out in Arizona, if she's willing to release the \$105,000.

THE WITNESS: There isn't \$105,000. I know that's -
I guess I don't -- there's proof of that. How is it fair to

myself or my son if she continues to -- she got herself

incarcerated now for at least a year.

THE COURT: There's nothing I can do due to the fact that she's in custody in Arizona.

THE WITNESS: I understand that, Your Honor.

(Pause)

THE WITNESS: Does the fact that she had ample opportunity to respond to the court order of March 2009 and failed to do so have any bearing on this, or do I have to wait until she's released?

THE COURT: You don't have to wait until she's released. If she's a beneficiary of some probate of estate out

1	in Arizona, you might want to contact an attorney out there and
2	see if you can file a lien against any entitlement that she has
3	based upon the court order here.
4	THE WITNESS: And if that's not the case, then I have
5	to come back to this court and
6	THE COURT: Pardon me?
7	THE WITNESS: If it's not the case that there are
8	sufficient assets in that probate, then do I have to come back
9	to this court at a later date and file?
10	THE COURT: What I'm going to do is have this
11)	rescheduled for late December.
12	THE WITNESS: She's not eligible for probation until,
13	I believe, it's the middle of February.
14	THE COURT: I thought it said December.
15	THE WITNESS: She got a one-year sentence, and based
16	on time served, it's two-thirds.
17	THE COURT: You heard from her from the attorney,
18	so she'll be released from the Department of Corrections the
19	soonest she would be released is December 2009.
20	THE WITNESS: Okay. This is from the Department of
21	Corrections website with her information.
22	THE COURT: Pardon me?
23	THE WITNESS: That is from the department of
21	Arizona Department of Corrections website with her information



and I believe it said, based on that date, would be

1	February 2010.
2	(Pause)
3	THE COURT: Why don't I set this to late
4	December 2009 and we'll see what her status is, all right?
5	THE WITNESS: Okay.
6	THE COURT: All right.
7	THE WITNESS: Thank you.
8	(Proceedings concluded at 9:42 a.m.)
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
·) L	

CERTIFICATE

I, Misty R. Peto, CET-612, a court approved proofreader, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct transcript from the official electronic sound recording of the proceedings in the above-entitled matter, to the best of my professional skills and abilities.

TRANSCRIPTIONIST: LISA HULM, CET-783

MISTY R. PETO, CET-612 Proofreader December 6, 2015